
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Wednesday, 5 February 2014 
7.00 pm 
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Charlotte Dale (Tel: 0208 314 9534) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Community Education Lewisham 
 

11 - 20 

4.   The Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
 

21 - 54 

5.   LCCG Commissioning Intentions 
 

55 - 124 

6.   Learning Disabilities: Joint Health & Social Care 
 

125 - 156 

7.   The Healthier Catering Commitment Scheme 
 

157 - 160 

8.   Lewisham Hospital - Update 
 

 

9.   Select Committee work programme 
 

161 - 178 

10.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 5 February 2014.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday 28 January 2014 
 
  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Pauline Beck  

Councillor Peggy Fitzsimmons  

Councillor Helen Gibson  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Chris Maines  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Alan Till  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Kevin Bonavia (ex-Officio)  

  



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 11 December 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Carl Handley, 
Chris Maines, Jacq Paschoud and Alan Till  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pauline Beck, Peggy Fitzsimmons, Helen Gibson and 
Ami Ibitson 
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Interim Head of Corporate Resources), Councillor Paul 
Bell, Diana Braithwaite (Director of Commissioning, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning, LCCG/LBL), Charlotte Dale (Scrutiny 
Manager), Steve Davidson (Service Director, SLaM), Joy Ellery (Director of Knowledge, 
Governance and Communications, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust), Philippe 
Granger (Lewisham Healthwatch), Lorna Hughes (Head of Engagement, LCCG), Joan 
Hutton (Head of Adult Social Care), Robert Mellors (Finance Manager, Community 
Services and Adult Social Care), Sir Ian Mills (Age Exchange), Georgina Nunney 
(Principal Lawyer), Antonio Rizzo (Head of Library and Information Service), Dr Danny 
Ruta (Director of Public Health), Kathy Dunbar (New Cross Learning), Gill Hart (New 
Cross Learning), Graham Hewett (Head of Integrated Governance, LCCG), Dr Faruk 
Majid (Clinical Director, LCCG) and Darren Taylor (Eco Communities) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2013 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2013 be 

signed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Muldoon declared an interest in relation to item 4, as he was a 

fellow of the Royal Society of Arts which had provided a grant to the New 
Cross Library; and in relation to item 6, as he was an elected Governor of 
the Council of Governors of the South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust and a member of its Quality Sub Group. 

 
2.2 Councillor Till declared an interest in relation to item 4, due to his long 

standing involvement with the North Downham Training Project. 
 

3. Response to referral on outcomes based commissioning 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the response be noted. 
 

4. The Library and Information Service 
 
4.1 Antonio Rizzo introduced the report and stated that the Lewisham library 

model was unique and had resulted in longer opening hours, increased 
visits, increased issues and increased satisfaction. Problems around the 
issue of books in community libraries were being examined but were 
probably the result of (a) the substantial work being carried out at those 
venues which had entailed temporary closures in many instances; and (b) a 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 
 

change in audience and user priorities following the change in offer at those 
venues. 

 
4.2 In response to questions from Members of the Committee; Councillor Bell, 

under standing orders; and Councillor Ibitson, via e-mail, the following key 
points were noted: 

 

• Library technology has been introduced to the Pepys Resources Centre 
linking their collection to the main library service and the London Library 
Consortium, making it a sixth community library for Lewisham. 

• Eco Communities was hoping to introduce a library offer in Bellingham 
and would talk to Phoenix Community Housing about potentially using 
one of their buildings and also investigate whether the leisure centre 
might be a good and feasible venue for library provision. 

• Lewisham was the only London borough increasing library service 
points. 

• Specific services were offered for homebound residents with around 
300 regular users; and talking books and newspapers were offered for 
the blind. There were examples of community providers supporting 
similar services, subject to the vetting of volunteers that would be 
required for home visits. 

• The three community providers had each negotiated different lease 
arrangements with the Council (New Cross Learning were due to sign 
their lease imminently subject to a few legal details being finalised) and 
had different funding arrangements.  

 
4.3 Representatives from the community libraries made a short presentation 

each and responded to questions from the Committee. The following key 
points were noted: 

 
 Darren Taylor (Eco Communities) 

• The C
[...]
 the item and the following key points were noted: 
 

Public health collaborative across Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham 

• The Collaborative was tackling big issues which required complex 
interventions and had funding for a further year. 

• In Lewisham there had been a fitness training programme for primary 
school pupils which had been very successful and it was now hoped to 
roll this out to Southwark and Lambeth. 

• An Alcohol dependency training app had been developed to take health 
professionals through the difficult conversations that they might need to 
have with patients around alcohol misuse. It was hoped that similar 
apps would be developed for smoking and obesity. 

• Tackling obesity required a large number of different interventions 
coming from a variety of different angles. 

• Incentives tended to work in situations where you needed people to 
make short term lifestyle changes (such as breastfeeding a baby for a 
period of time) but were less successful for long term lifestyle changes 
(e.g. losing weight then maintaining a healthy body weight). 

 
Evaluation of the North Lewisham Health Improvement Programme  
and the Transfer of Learning 

• This ground-breaking programme had produced some amazing 
outcomes and had been very successful in raising awareness, changing 
behaviour and improving health outcomes for a number of people living 
in Evelyn and New Cross wards, in a cost effective way.  

• A grant application would be made in January to the Medical Research 
Council to establish similar projects in the Downham and Lewisham 
Central wards. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: That the updates be noted. 
 

8. Lewisham Hospital - update 
 
8.1 Joy Ellery provided an update and the following key points were noted: 
 

• There would be a CQC inspection the week beginning 24 February 2014 
which would (a) involve both sites and between 60 and 80 inspectors; (b) 
last 2 or 3 days; and (c) be followed up by an unannounced visit at night or 
on a weekend.  

• The upcoming inspection had accelerated work on integration and every 
ward and department was being audited, starting with areas of concern (so 
re-audits could take place pre-inspection).  

• Electronic Patient Records were going live at The Queen Elizabeth Hospital 
shortly after the inspection and at Lewisham Hospital in September and 
business continuity plans were being worked on. 

• The Foundation Trust Project would only be restarted once the new 
organisation was ready to take it forward. The merging of the Lewisham and 
Queen Elizabeth Hospitals had meant that the Trust was not likely to 
receive an “excellent” rating as a result of the CQC Inspection (and might 
not achieve a “good” rating) so would need to be inspected again before the 
project was restarted. 

 
8.2 RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

9. Future of NHS Direct - information item 
 
12.1 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

10. Select Committee work programme 
 
10.1 Charlotte Dale introduced the report. 
 
10.2 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted and that (a) the Public 

Health items scheduled for the February meeting be postponed to the 
March meeting; and (b) the following two items be added to the March 
meeting: Public Health Apps and Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust PFI 
costs. 

 
11. Referrals to Mayor & Cabinet 

 
11.1 RESOLVED: That a referral be made in relation to the Library and 

Information Service item. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.55 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



Committee Healthier Communities Select Committee Item No. 2 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date 5 February 2014 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referre
[...]
in joint marketing activities to ensure that Lewisham residents are 
aware of the range of provision available across the borough. 

 
5.6 Further cuts to the Adult Skills funding budget have been announced and 

confirmation to the final settlement is due in March 2014. 
 
5.7 In September 2013 Learning Loans for learners over the age of 24 years who wish 

to study for a level 3 qualification were introduced. CEL provides level 3 courses in 
Childcare for learners who wish to progress to employment in this area. The 
introduction of Learning loans has caused a drop of enrolment from 46 in 12/13 to 
22 in 2013/14. 

 
6. Course Offer 
 
6.1 CEL offers a wide range of adult learning across the borough. There are over 1100 

courses offering both accredited and unaccredited learning. 
 

Courses are offered in these Subject Sector areas 

SSA01 Health and Childcare 

SSA06 Information and communications technology  

SSA09 Arts and Leisure  

SSA09 Textile and Floral Design 

SSA09 Design, Media and Food 

SSA12 Languages 

SSA14 
Supported Learning 
Computer Project 
Mindlift 

SSA14 

ESOL (English for Speakers of Other Languages) 
English 
Maths  
Neighbourhood learning in deprived communities. 

SSA14 Family Learning 

 
6.2 Lewisham’s learner profile varies considerably, from those looking to achieve a 

formal qualification to adults who are re-engaging with learning after having had 
poor school experiences or interrupted learning. 

 
6.3 An adult engaging with CEL for the first time is therefore offered a wide range of 

opportunities and provided with help and support to enable them to make their own 
individual choices about their future progression. Learners value the opportunities 
and the social interaction that their classes provide and this is in itself a valuable 
outcome. 

Page 13



 

 
6.4 CEL has a large provision of supported learning. These are classes for Learners 

with learning disabilities, physical disabilities, sensory Impairments or me
[...]
ildcare placements across the borough. 
 
6.10 CEL delivers a range of informal learning opportunities through Studio courses 

which were launched in September 2013. Studio courses enable learners to 
continue their learning in areas where they have previously completed a range of 
courses.  

 
6.11 These courses offer learners an opportunity to continue to update and develop their 

skills and practice in these subject areas outside of Skills Funding Agency funding. 
These areas include Botanical illustration, tailoring and clothes making, glasswork, 
pottery, printing and upholstery. 

 
6.12 These courses have proved to be very popular and CEL has exceeded overall 

target numbers. These courses will continue to be offered to learners in 2014/15 
and CEL is exploring other curriculum areas to widen this offer, subject to learner 
feedback and demand. 

 
 

Page 14



 

7. Grove Park Relocation 
 
7.1 The current CEL site at Grove Park is adjacent to Coopers Lane Primary School.  

There is an overwhelming need for additional primary school places in this part of 
Lewisham and the most appropriate site for pupil expansion would be for the school 
to expand into the existing CEL premises. 

 
7.2 CEL is currently consulting learners and the public about a proposal to relocate the 

Grove Park site to 333 Baring Road, Grove Park which is 0.6 miles from the existing 
Pragnell Road site. 

 
7.3 This site has many advantages and would provide CEL with an opportunity to 

transfer the existing course offer from the Pragnell Road site and increase the 
range of classes available in this area of the borough. 

 
7.4 This site would provide CEL with a central location within Grove Park being located 

on the main road near to the station and serviced by several bus routes. The central 
location and increased visibility of the site will enable CEL to increase the opening 
hours of the centre to include evening class provision, initially two evenings per 
week with the 
[...]
dertaken a review of assessment and care 
management functions as part of a much wider process to redesign adult social care.  
The review has considered pathways that people follow from their first contact with 
the council, to the point beyond which they no longer need help. 
 
The costs associated with assessment and care management in Lewisham are 12% 
of the Adult Social Care budget.  A review undertaken by the Audit Commission 
recommended that no more than 10% of the total budget should be spent on the cost 
of carrying out the assessment functions.   
 
Adult Social Care has therefore designed, and is in the process of implementing a 
Care Management system that will reduce the associated costs to the recommended 
10% of the overall costs whilst at the same time delivering our statutory 
requirements. 
 
The new structure strengthens our focus on quality assurance of case work, service 
quality and safeguarding issues.  There are dedicated roles within the structure to 
provide monitoring and oversight of casework across all assessment teams.  
 
The internal audit of long term and complex case work along with our participation in 
the ‘Making safeguarding personal’ programme led by the LGA/ ADASS has provided 
useful insight into current practice and has influenced the improvement action plan in 
relation to this area of assessment and case management. 
 
Key Findings of the Audit  

In the 20 cases reviewed in the internal audit process these were the issues 
identified: 

• Case allocation, monitoring, supervision and case closure were not supported 
by formal process or standard documentation. 

• Key decisions, supervision actions and case updates were not routinely 
recorded on the electronic database case file. 

Page 53



 

 

• Management tools such as the caseload weighting tool were not used. 

Actions taken  

There are a range of actions that have been implemented to improve management 
oversight of social work practice in relation to long term and more complex casework 
as well as safeguarding casework: 

• The implementation of supervision policy that embeds procedures for case 
allocation, case audit and action and exit plans. 

• Every 6 weeks a manager reviews all cases held by each worker.  

• to practise ‘self audits’ of case work on a two weekly basis to review action 
plans. 

• The implementation of a project ‘Making Safeguarding Personal’ to pilot a 
new approach to safeguarding practice moving from process oriented to one 
that is focussed on improving outcomes for people. 

Outcomes of the Audit 

The proposed care management Quality Assurance system for all teams has been 
modelled on historical workload data, key performance indicators and information 
gained from the internal audit of casework. 
 
As well as being more cost effective the new arrangements will take into account the 
changing demands within adult social care including reablement, preventative 
services, integrated working, self directed support (SDS), safeguarding and the 
increasing pressures associated with demographics.  There will be dedicated quality 
assurance roles within the new structure to provide monitoring and oversight of 
casework across all assessment teams. 

Additional scrutiny/oversight of casework is now provided through the newly 
established Vulnerable Adults Panel, where cases are presented for consideration of 
funding for services.  Action plans can be challenged and changed to ensure the best 
potential outcome for the individual. Similarly the newly established Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Conference where safeguarding cases that have been fully 
investigated are presented for conclusion affords the opportunity to scrutinise 
decision making and practice. 

The audit process has been a useful mechanism to influence how we care manage 
and assess Service Users on the long term and complex pathway.  Participation in 
the Making Safeguarding Personal programme led by the LGA/ADASS has further 
provided
[...]
3, they have carried out 24 separate 
awareness raising events in the borough, reaching an estimated 1,000 residents. The 
group has pledged to continue to raise awareness with support from Diabetes UK, 
Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group and Lewisham Borough Council. 

 
  

Page 56



3 | P a g e  H C S C :  L e w i s h a m  C C G  C o m m i s s i o n i n g  I n t e n t i o n s   

 

4. Patient and Public Involvement 

4.1 Our Approach 

• Public engagement in the Commissioning Intentions will build on recent engagement 
activities to involve patients and the public in shaping the Lewisham CCGs 5 year 
Strategy ‘A Local health Plan for Lewisham 2013 – 2018’. 

• Public appetite to discuss health and social care was demonstrated well at this time, 
and the CCG has maintained contact with the groups that participated in those 
initiatives during September and October 2013. 

• Feedback received from the public during the Strategic Plan engagement was acted 
upon to clearly focus the priorities we now seek their views on. Importantly, the 
forthcoming engagement seeks a clear contribution from the public. 

• The engagement is designed to involve patients, carers and members of the public, 
including young people, in a dialogue to inform the LCCGs two year Operating Plan 
2014 – 2016. 

• The full Commissioning Intentions document has been reproduced as a Summary 
Document in response to feedback received from local residents, who formed our 
Readers Panel to ‘test’ the suitability of the full document. 

• The Readers Panel suggested the full document be broken down into a ‘suite’ of 
documents, empowering the public to choose the areas of importance they are 
keenly interested in. This framework is being used to structure the questions we will 
use during engagement. 

• The full Commissioning Intentions document will be available at all events and on-
line for those who want to read more of the detail.   

 
4.2 Aims of engagement in the Commissioning Intentio
[...]
ER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Report Learning Disabilities: Joint Health & Social Care 

Ward All 
Item No. 6 

Contributors Dee Carlin, Head of Joint Commissioning (LBL & LCCG) 

Health Hughes, Joint Commissioner – Learning Disabilities (LBL & LCCG) 

Alison Keane, Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Trust 

Diana Braithwaite, Commissioning Director, LCCG 

Class Part 1 Date 5 February 2014 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Healthier Communities Select Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
attached report. The report contains data from Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust, 
London Borough of Lewisham, Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Trust and South London and 
the Maudsley NHS Trust. 
 

2. Purpose 

2.1 This report will be presented to Members of the Healthier Communities Select   
Committee by three Lead Officers: 

A. The findings of the Lewisham Joint Health and Social Care Self-Assessment and 
Lewisham 2012/13 RAG Rating Summary (Appendix 1) 2012/13 Preliminary Action 
Plan (Appendix 2) Dee Carlin, Head of Joint Commissioning. 

B. The Lewisham Action Plan to deliver recommendation 57 of the Department of 
Health’s Final report “Transforming Care: a national response to Winterbourne View 
Hospital” (2012) into the abuse exposed at Winterbourne View Hospital for adults 
with a learning disability. Also to present a summary of Lewisham’s response to the 
recent Department of Health’s ‘Winterbourne Stock take’, Heather Hughes, Joint 
Commissioner – Learning Disabilities. 

C. An update on 2014 MDT Pathway improvements, Alison Keane, Guy’s and St 
Thomas’ NHS Trust. 

3. Stakeholder Involvement 

3.1 Stakeholder involvement is recorded in report A. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 125



2 | P a g e  H C S C :  L e a r n i n g  D i s a b i l i t i e s  –  J o i n t  C o m m i s s i o n e r s   

 

 

 

 

SECTION A: The findings of the Lewisham Joint Health and Social Care Self-

Assessment, Dee Carlin, Head of Joint Commissioning 

 

1. Policy Conte
[...]
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 

B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 P
a
n
e
l,
 

O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 a
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 

E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 

P
a
n
e
l 
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 t
a
k
e
n
 b
y
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 D

ir
e
c
to
rs
 

 
J
a
n
e
t 
S
e
n
io
r 

Page 176



  M
e
e
ti

n
g

 d
a
te

 
C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 
It

e
m

 
D

ir
e
c
to

ra
te

 
L

e
a
d

 O
ff

ic
e
r 

M
a
y
 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 178


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Community Education Lewisham
	4 The Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
	03SafeguardingAdultsBoardAppendix1_050214
	04SafeguardingAdultsBoardAppendix2_050214

	5 LCCG Commissioning Intentions
	05CommissioningIntentionsAppendix1_050214
	05CommissioningIntentionsAppendix2_050214

	6 Learning Disabilities: Joint Health & Social Care
	7 The Healthier Catering Commitment Scheme
	9 Select Committee work programme
	09WorkProgrammeAppendixB050214
	09WorkProgrammeAppendixC050214




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 5 February 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Pauline Beck, 
Carl Handley, Ami Ibitson, Chris Maines, Jacq Paschoud and Alan Till    
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Peggy Fitzsimmons and Helen Gibson 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Philippe Granger (Lewisham Healthwatch), Councillor Christine 
Allison, Diana Braithwaite (Commissioning Director) (Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning) (LCCG/LBL), Helen Hammond 
(Service Manager Community Education Lewisham), Heather Hughes (Joint 
Commissioner, Learning Disabilities), Lorna Hughes (Head of Engagement) (Lewisham 
Clinicial Commissioning Group), Joan Hutton (Interim Head of Adult Assessment & Care 
Management), Miriam Long (Development Manager) (Healthwatch Lewisham), Katrina 
McCormick (Joint Deputy Director of Public Health) (Public Health Lewisham), Georgina 
Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Charlotte Dale (Scrutiny Manager), Dr Arun Gupta (Clinical 
Director) (Lewisham CCG) and Alison Keens (Learning Disability Community Health 
Team) (Guy's and St Thomas' NHS Trust) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013 

be signed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Muldoon declared a non-prejudicial interest as he was an elected 

Governor of the Council of Governors of the South London and Maudsley 
NHS Foundation Trust. Councillor Jacq Paschoud declared a non-
prejudicial interest in relation to item 6 as her daughter had learning 
disabilities and received services in Lewisham. 

 
3. Community Education Lewisham 

 
3.1 Helen Hammond introduced the report and the following key points were 

made: 
 

• Whilst the same level of Community Learning funding (for community 
courses) would be maintained until 2015, further cuts to Adult Skills 
funding (for qualifications) had been announced – a 10% cut was 
expected although the final settlement would not be confirmed until 
March. 

• The introduction of learning loans for learners over the age of 24 years 
wishing to study for a level 3 qualification had resulted in a drop in 
enrolments. (For example, the introduction of learning loans for level 3 
courses in childcare had caused a drop of enrolment from 46 in 12/13 to 
22 in 2013/14). 

• Studio courses (courses in subject areas outside of Skills Funding 
Agency funding such as pottery and upholstery) were proving popular, 



 
 
 

allowing long term learners to continue learning whilst making space for 
new learners. 

• CEL was currently consulting on relocating from its Grove Park site to 
333 Baring Road to allow Coopers Lane School to expand. This would 
allow a greater number of courses to be provided, although the fitness 
classes would need to be provided from a different venue as there was 
not a suitable space at Baring Road. 

• Significant physical improvements to the Brockley Rise site had been 
made, including two new classrooms. 

 
3.2 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the following 

points were made: 
 

• The estimated £150k relocation costs for the Grove Park to Baring Road 
move would be met from the Schools Capital Programme. 

• Figures for learners moving from adult education into employment were 
hard to provide as it was difficult to track learners once they had stopped 
studying. A national proposal to track people using their national 
insurance number had not been progressed. 

• The cost of a level 3 course in Childcare was around £2k. 

• Although the service no longer received funding to go into sheltered 
housing, a number of sheltered accommodation residents came to 
course venues by bus. 

• Studio courses, although welcomed, cost around £6 an hour so were not 
accessible to everyone. 

 
3.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and information on adult education 

sites in the north of the borough be circulated to the Committee. 
 

4. The Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
 
1.1 Joan Hutton introduced the report and responded to questions from the 

Committee and the following key points were made: 
 

• The Adult Safeguarding Board was not yet statutory but would be so 
shortly. 

• The Board had met four times and had established a number of sub 
groups. 

• Governance arrangements had been significantly strengthened. 

• Pressure ulcers were increasingly being seen as a key safeguarding 
issue and a multi-agency action plan to tackle this issue had been 
established.  

• Goals for 2013/14 included: (a) establishing a clearer referral pathway; 
(b) providing targeted training; (c) establishing more specialist posts; and 
(d) adopting a case conference approach. 

• All housing providers were offered training on safeguarding, with specific 
support being offered in relation to self-neglect and hoarders. 

 
1.2 The internal audit of the management of long term and complex case work 

within adult social care carried out in November 2013 was discussed. As a 
result of the audit, a range of actions had been implemented to improve the 



 
 
 

management oversight of social work practice in this area as well as 
safeguarding casework in general, including: 

• An improved supervision policy and clearer procedures for case 
allocation, case audit and action and exit plans. 

• Six weekly management reviews of cases. 

• The promotion of ‘self audits’ on a two weekly basis. 

• A move away from process oriented practice to one focussed on 
improving outcomes for people. 

 
1.3 The Committee welcomed the changes in practice resulting from the audit. 
 
1.4 RESOLVED: That the annual safeguarding report 2012/13 be noted. 
 

5. LCCG Commissioning Intentions 
 
5.1 Dr Arun Gupta introduced the report and the following key points were 

noted: 
 

• The operational plan would be submitted to NHS England within the 
next week and the final report produced by April. 

• At month 9 of the 2013/14 QIPP programme, the CCG had delivered 
99.4% of its savings and was on track to deliver all the savings by 
month 12. 

• Public engagement on the document had been very successful, in 
particular, a Readers Panel to ‘test’ the suitability of the full document 
had been established and the Panel’s suggestion to break down the 
document into a ‘suite’ of smaller documents, to allow the public to pick 
up on the areas they were interested in, was being pursued. 

• Commissioning priorities were: health promotion, maternity and 
children’s care in hospital, frail older people, long term conditions, 
mental health, primary care development, urgent care and adult 
integrated care. 
 

5.2 Lorna Hughes provided detailed information on the engagement strategy 
and reported that the summary document was a lot shorter – four pages 
describing the process and one page for each of the priorities. A wide range 
of local groups had been consulted and the wider population was being 
targeted via the libraries and a survey which could be completed online, 
face-to-face or in writing. The LCCG had also secured a four page spread in 
the next edition of Lewisham Life and would have a presence in every issue 
of the publication throughout 2014. In response to a suggestion from the 
Chair, Lorna agreed to consider developing a Pledge Card to promote the 
commissioning priorities. It was also suggested that local assemblies were 
another means for the CCG to engage with the community and Lorna 
agreed to follow up this suggestion. 

 
5.3 In response to comments from the Committee and members of the public 

on the report, the following points were noted: 
 

• Katrina McCormick would link the LCCG to the Well London project in 
Bellingham. 



 
 
 

• The LCCG was not aware of any Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust 
services being transferred from one site to another which would have 
an impact on Lewisham patients. 

• Winter pressures on hospital services were being managed (and an 
additional flu vaccination programme had been jointly funded by the 
LCCG and Public Health) and learning was being transferred between 
hospital sites. 

• Via a pilot to support winter pressures at Lewisham and Greenwich 
NHS Trust, local GPs had been able to provide additional urgent care 
appointments. 

• Clinicians were encouraged to take part in engagement activities and 
the Forest Hill foodbank had been visited. 

• A joint clinical reference group with Lewisham and Greenwich NHS 
Trust and co-commissioners had commenced reviewing the reasons for 
children’s A&E admissions and what action could be taken to reduce 
the number of admissions and ensure the right care was provided in the 
right care setting. 

 
5.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6. Learning Disabilities: Joint Health & Social Care 
 
6.1 Diana Braithwaite introduced the report. Heather Hughes reported that 

providing comprehensive evidence that services for residents with learning 
disabilities were working well was difficult, as collecting the relevant data 
was not a requirement, but efforts were being made to secure better data. 

 
6.2  Alison Keens outlined the health check service for people with learning 

disabilities and it was noted that, whilst the criteria set by NHS England for 
these checks was fairly minimal, local GP surgeries had agreed to explore 
more in each health check than the bare minimum. Alison agreed to carry 
out an audit to establish practice in this area. 

 
6.3 It was further noted that the transition from children’s to adult services 

needed to be managed well, as moving from a single paediatrician to 
potentially five consultants could be both disruptive and traumatic. 

 
6.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. The Healthier Catering Commitment Scheme 
 
7.1 Katrina McCormick introduced the report and the following key points were 

noted: 
 

• Lewisham had 282 fast food outlets, the 13th highest concentration in 
London, and Lewisham was the 11th heaviest borough. 

• A planning proposal to restrict new fast food outlets near schools was 
currently being consulted on. 

• The scheme was very important as fast food outlets were delivering a lot 
of meals to residents and helping to reduce the salt and fat content of the 
meals had a big impact. 

 



 
 
 

7.2 Officers would confirm whether fast food outlets not offering fried chicken or 
fish could and would be included in the Healthier Catering Commitment 
Scheme going forward. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8. Lewisham Hospital - Update 
 
8.1 The Chair read out an update provided to the Committee by Joy Ellery. 
 
8.2 RESOLVED: That the update read out by the Chair be noted. 
 

9. Select Committee work programme 
 
9.1 Charlotte Dale introduced the work programme. 
 
9.2 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 

10. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
10.1 None. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


